
File Number: 159-O-084 

ENROLLED ORDINANCE 159-78 
 

MODIFY THE 2004 BUDGET FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
(CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAMS 

 
WHEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors annually approves the estimated 
allocation of federal Community Development funds to various programs to meet identified 
community needs, and 
 
WHEREAS, specific funded projects receive monies to be loaned on a repayment basis which 
when repaid with interest are considered Program Income, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Community Development budgeted program income and revolving loan 
expenses are budgeted at $950,000 which includes $900,000 for CDBG and $50,000 for HOME, 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the actual program income of $1,218,714 received through November 15, 2004 
exceeds the 2004 Adopted budget for program income by $268,714, which includes $59,728 for 
CDBG and $208,986 for HOME, and 
 
WHEREAS, it is estimated that Community Development program income through December 
31, 2004 will result in $270,000 of additional program income revenue which includes $200,000 
for CDBG and $70,000 for HOME, and 
 
WHEREAS, the additional program income is planned to be used to provide additional revolving 
loans for the CDBG and HOME programs. 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA DOES 
ORDAIN that the Community Development expenditure authority budget is authorized to: 
 

1. Use up to $259,728 of 2004 Program Income to fund the CDBG revolving loan account 
and use up to $278,986 of 2004 Program Income to fund the HOME Investment 
Partnership revolving loan account as approved by the CDBG and HOME Consortium 
Boards. 

 
2. Execute appropriate amendments to the CDBG and HOME revolving project accounts, 

which are deemed reasonable and appropriate by the County Executive, the Community 
Development Block Grant Board and the HOME Consortium Board. 

 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Community Development 2004 Budget be modified by 
increasing the appropriate CDBG and HOME program income revenue accounts up to the 
estimated amount, but not to exceed $538,714 and increase the appropriate operating expense 
accounts by the same amount to fund expenditures associated with the revolving projects. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if Program Income revenues received by year end do not 
achieve the estimated amount, the revolving project expenditure amounts will be limited to the 
level of actual Program Income revenue received. 






	Enrolled Ordinance
	Signature Page
	Vote Sheet

